The pro forma ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the nine months ended September 30, 2003, and the pro forma deficiency of earnings
necessary to cover fixed charges for the year ended December 31, 2002, as adjusted for this offering and to give effect to the application of the
net proceeds therefrom were   and $   , respectively. See the information set forth in the accompanying prospectus under the
caption "Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges."

Use of proceeds

We expect to use the net proceeds we receive from this offering for general corporate purposes.

S-20

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2003:

�>
on an actual basis;

�>
as adjusted to give effect to our offering of 3,200,000 shares of common stock on January 26, 2004 and the application of the net
proceeds therefrom (the Common Stock Offering); and

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 424B5

20

�>
as further adjusted to give effect to the application of the net proceeds of the Notes offered hereby.

You should read the information in this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference
herein along with the other information in this prospectus supplement.

September 30, 2003

Actual

As Adjusted for
the Common

Stock Offering
As Further
Adjusted

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 88,301 $ 203,467

Long-term Debt and Obligations under Capital Leases:
Notes offered in this prospectus supplement � � $
Unsecured revolving credit facilities(2) $ 212,000 $ 212,000 212,000
8.75% Debentures due 2013 84,836 84,836 84,836
8.25% Notes due 2013 200,000 200,000 200,000
8% Notes due 2003(3) 69,844 69,844 69,844
Floating rate secured term loans(4) 228,563 228,563 228,563
5.29% secured term loan 46,970 46,970 46,970
Other 5,099 5,099 5,099
Obligations under Capital Leases(5) 54,458 54,458 54,458
Current installments of long-term debt and current obligations under
Capital Leases (38,721) (38,721) (38,721)

Total Long-term Debt and Obligations under Capital Leases $ 863,049 $ 863,049

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock, $1.00 par value $ 39,591 $ 40,791 $ 40,791
Paid-in additional capital(6) 107,803 194,196 194,196
Retained earnings 808,704 808,704 808,704
Cost of treasury stock(6) (56,963) (29,390) (29,390)
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) (20,216) (20,216) (20,216)

Total Shareholders' Equity $ 878,919 $ 994,085 $ 994,085

Total Capitalization $ 1,741,968 $ 1,857,134

(1)
In each case, after deducting estimated expenses of the applicable offering.

(2)
Subsequent to September 30, 2003, we repaid $2,000 of amounts outstanding under our unsecured revolving credit facilities.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 424B5

21

S-21

(3)
Subsequent to September 30, 2003, we repaid the $69,844 outstanding under our 8% Notes, which matured December 1, 2003.

(4)
Subsequent to September 30, 2003, we repaid $13,348 of amounts outstanding under our floating rate secured term loans.

(5)
Subsequent to September 30, 2003, we repaid approximately $3,021 of obligations under capital leases.

(6)
Of the 3,200,000 shares in the Common Stock Offering, 2,000,000 were treasury shares.

S-22

Description of other indebtedness

EXISTING DEBENTURES AND NOTES

In 1993, we issued $100 million of debentures that will mature on December 1, 2013, in an underwritten public offering pursuant to an indenture
dated December 1, 1993 between us and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Trustee. The debentures pay interest semiannually on each June 1 and